



(1)

3-FA-203-2025

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

3 FIRST APPEAL NO. 203 OF 2025

General Manager Power Grid Corporation Of India Ltd Bhadrawati Dist
Chandrapur

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra Through The Collector Beed Taluka And
District Beed

WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 152 OF 2026

WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 2228 OF 2018

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 142 OF 2026

IN FA/203/2025

WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 2288 OF 2018

WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 2289 OF 2018

WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 1845 OF 2018

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1228 OF 2025

IN FA/203/2025

...

Mr. V. D. Sapkal, Senior Advocate i/by Mr. Girish S.t Rane, Advocate for Appellant.

Mr. S. R. Shirsath, Advocate for Appellant in respective FAs.

Mr. A. N. Nagargoje h/f Mr. Mr. R. K. Shingnapure, Advocate for appellant in respective FAs.

Mr. D. R. Bhadekar, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 2, 3, 5, 14 and 15A to 15C.

Mr. V. V. Bhavthankar, advocate for Respondent No.4.

Mrs. Kalpalata Patil Bharaswadkar, AGP for Respondent-State.

**CORAM : KISHORE C. SANT &
SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, JJ.**

DATE : 12th MARCH 2026.

PC :-

1. Learned Advocate Mr. Bhadekar has submitted a pursis stating that the respondent No.13 died on 01.03.2026 during the pendency of the first appeal. He has also given names of the legal heirs. The copy of pursis is also given to the learned Advocate for the appellant. The appellant to carry out necessary amendment forthwith.
2. Issue notice to the newly added respondents. Learned Advocate Mr. Bhadekar accepts the notice on behalf of legal heirs.
3. No formal application/notice is required since the pursis is given at the stage of final hearing.
4. Reserved for order/judgment.

[SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, J.]

[KISHORE C. SANT, J.]